
 

Borough of Telford and Wrekin 

Audit Committee 

Tuesday 24 January 2023 

6.00 pm 

The Telford Room, Addenbrooke House, Ironmasters Way,  

Telford, TF3 4NT 

   

 

Democratic Services: 

 

Jayne Clarke 01952 383205 

Media Enquiries: 

 

Corporate Communications 01952 382406 

 

Committee Members: 

 

Councillors N A M England (Chair), C F Smith (Vice-Chair), 

V J Holt, J E Lavery, A Lawrence, W L Tomlinson and 

B Wennington 

  

 
 Agenda Page 

 
1.0   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.0   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3.0   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting.  
 

3 - 8 

4.0   2022/23 Treasury Management Update and 2023/24 Treasury 
Management Strategy 
 
To receive the report on the 2022/23 Treasury Management Update and 
2023/24 Treasury Management Strategy.   
 

9 - 70 

5.0   2021/22 Statement of Accounts 
 
To receive the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts. 
(The Appendix to the report is to follow.) 
 

71 - 76 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

6.0   Audit Findings Report (AFR) 2021/22 
 
To receive the report of the External Auditors in respect of Audit Findings 
2021/22. 
 

To Follow 

7.0   Telford and Wrekin Council Becoming Carbon Neutral and Plastic Free 
Update 
 
To receive the update report on Telford and Wrekin Council becoming Carbon 
Neutral and Plastic Free.  
 

77 - 100 

8.0   Update on the PSAA – External Audit Appointment Process 
 
To receive the update report on the PSAA – External Audit Appointment 
Process. 
 

101 - 104 

9.0   Internal Audit Activity and Update to Internal Audit Charter 2023/2024 
 
To receive the update report on Internal Audit Activity and the Internal Audit 
Charter 2023/2024. 
 

105 - 122 

10.0   Update on the AGS Action Plan for 21/22 
 
To receive an update on the AGS Action Plan for 2021/22. 
 

123 - 128 

11.0   Strategic Risk Register Update 
 
To receive an update on the Strategic Risk Register. 
 

129 - 150 

12.0   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
It is recommended that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the remaining item of business on the grounds that it may involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

13.0   Cases Update 
 
To receive a verbal update from the Audit & Governance Lead Manager. 
 

Verbal Report 

 
 

Page 2



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held on Wednesday 23 
November 2022 at 6.00 pm in The Telford Room, Addenbrooke House, 

Ironmasters Way, Telford, TF3 4NT 
 

 
Present: Councillors N A M England (Chair), C F Smith (Vice-Chair), 
W L Tomlinson, B Wennington and R C Evans 
 
In Attendance: J Clarke (Senior Democracy Officer (Democracy)), K Clarke 
(CFO and Director: Finance & Human Resources), R Montgomery (Audit & 
Governance Lead Manager), E Rushton (Group Accountant), L Higgins 
(Customer Relationships & Welfare Services Service Delivery Manager) and 
R Zacharek (Customer Relationship and Quality Assurance Team Leader) 
 
Apologies: Councillors V J Holt 
 
AU49 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 
AU50 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2022 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
AU51 Audited Annual Statement of Accounts 2021/2022 
 
The Director: Finance & Human Resources gave a verbal update on the 
position in relation to the Audited Annual Statement of Accounts 2021/22. 
 
Draft Accounts had been presented to the Committee at the end of May 2022.  
Due to changes in the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice and the need for a Statutory 
Instrument which needed to be laid before Parliament, it had not been 
possible for the Audit to be completed and the final Audited Accounts could 
not be brought before the Committee at this meeting. 
 
The statutory deadline for the Accounts was the 30 November 2022 and 
[...]
ted or 
were due to be implemented at a future date. 
 
Upon being put to the vote it was unanimously: 
 
RESOLVED – that: 
 

a) the Internal Audit planned work undertaken between 23 June 2022 
to 30 September 2022 and the unplanned work to date be noted;  
 

b) the update on the action plan of the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS) external assessment action plan be noted; and 
 

c) the update on the effectiveness of the Audit Committee action 
plan be noted. 

 

Page 7



 

 

AU56 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
RESOLVED -  that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the remaining item of business on the grounds that it may involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
AU57 Cases Update 
 
The Audit & Governance Lead Manager provided Members with an update on 
the current position in relation to a previously reported case. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 
The meeting ended at 6.51 pm 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date: 

 
Tuesday 24 January 2023 

 

Page 8



 
 

Borough of Telford and Wrekin 

Audit Committee 

Tuesday 24 January 2023 

2022/23 Treasury Management Update Report and 2023/24 Treasury 

Management Strategy 

 
 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Rae Evans - Cabinet Member: Finance, Governance and 

Customer Services 

Lead Director: Ken Clarke - Director: Finance & Human Resources 

Service Area: Finance & Human Resources 

Report Author: Edward Rushton - Group Accountant 

Officer Contact 
Details: 

Tel: 01952 383750 Email:edward.rushton@telford.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All wards 

Key Decision: Not Key Decision 

Forward Plan: 9 November 2023 

Report considered by: SMT 17 January 2023 

Audit Committee 24 January 2023 

Business Briefing 26 January 2023 

Cabinet 16 February 2023 

Full Council 2 March 2023 

 
1.0 Recommendations for decision/noting: 

Audit Committee members are asked to recommend that Full Council: 

1.1 Note the treasury management activities to 31st December 2022 (Appendix A); 

 

1.2 By by of vote, approve the Treasury Strategy 2023/24 (Appendix B), including the 

Annual Investment Strategy, together with the Minimum Revenue Provision 

Statement (Appendix B para 3.0, which will apply from 2022/23 onwards and 

Treasury Management Prudential Indicators (Appendix Bii); and 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



2022/23 Treasury Management Update Report and 2034/24 Treasury Management 
Strategy 
 

2 
 

 

1.3 Note the Treasury Management Policy Statement (Appendix B para 4.0). 

 
2.0 Purpose of Report 

2.1 During the financial year the minimum reporting requirements, as required by 
regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003, are that the full Council 
should receive the following reports: 

 an annual treasury strategy in advance of the year, 

 a mid-year, (minimum), treasury update report and 

 an annual review following the end of the year describing the activity 
compared to the strategy.  

 
This report updates members on Treasury Management activities during 2022/23 
(mid year treasury update report) and details the Treasury Management Strategy  
recommended to be adopted for 2023/24 (annual treasury strategy).  The report 
meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management, (the Code), and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities, (the Prudential Code). 

 
3.0 Background 

3.1 The strategy in 2022/23 and recent years has been to limit investments in third 
parties, which reduces the Council’s exposure to counterparty risk, and where 
possible and appropriate to take advantage of lowest interest rates for borrowing.  
Maintaining high levels of very cheap temporary financing has generated surplus 
treasury management returns of more than £30m since 2015/16 which has reduced 
the impact of Government cuts to the Council’s grants and therefore helped to 
protect front line services. 
 
The Council’
[...]
ates and new 
homes bonus which will be used to help support front line services such as Adult 
Social Care, as well as protecting and creating jobs for local people. The Council’s 
solar farm generates an index linked surplus ater covering all associated costs 
including debt charges each year which is also used to help support front line 
services.  The net surplus in the current year is expected ot be around £0.7m. 

 
This report, and the Prudential Indicators report which will be considered by Cabinet 
on 16 February and Full Council on 2 March, sets out our overall approach to 
treasury management and the controls that are put in place to ensure that council 
taxpayers’ interests are protected and risks are managed as effectively as possible. 

 

4.0 Summary of main proposals 

4.1  Treasury Management Update 2022/23 

Treasury Management Portfolio at 31.12.2022 

 31.3.2022 
£m 

31.12.2022 
£m 

Movement 
£m 

Borrowing (excl. PFI) 282.7 301.3 18.6 

Investments (excl. NuPlace) (36.5) (24.8) 11.7 

Net indebtedness 246.2 276.5 30.3 

 
The strategy for 2022/23 remains consistent with that outlined in the 2022/23 
Treasury Strategy, which was agreed for approval at Full Council on 3 March 2022 
and by this committee on 25 January 2022. The Strategy is also a continuation of 
that used in recent years which has provided considerable benefits to the Council, 
i.e. to:- 

 take new borrowing within shorter maturities before gradually lengthening 

maturities, and  

 take advantage of longer term loans when opportunities arise.  

 

Latest financial monitoring projections indicate a benefit of £3.9m from treasury 

management during 2022/23 which is supporting the provision of front line services 

and the Council’s overall financial position. 

 

Borrowing 

To date in 2022/23 part of our Equal Instalment of Principal and Annuity PWLB loans 
have matured and 3 new PWLB loans totalling £20m have been taken (see 
Appendix A para. 3.1) as part of a gradual mo
[...]
nagement Strategy 2023/24 

 The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy is set within the parameters of the 
relevant statute, guidance and accounting standards which include the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice for Treasury 
Management in Public Services (2021) and the Prudential Code (2021).  The 
Council has to have regard to these codes of practice when it prepares the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy, and also related 
reports during the financial year, which are taken to Full Council for approval. 
 
The Council is currently expected to need to borrow an additional £125.8m in 
2023/24 based on the current capital programme plans and will adopt a flexible 
approach to borrowing.  In consultation with its treasury management advisors 
consideration will be given to affordability, maturity profile of existing external 
financing, interest rate and refinancing risk as well as borrowing source, which is 
usually expected to be other Local Authorities or the Public Works Loan Board, but 
may also include Municipal Investment Loans, the LGA Municipal Bonds Agency, 
European Investment Bank or commercial sources, and any new opportunities 
which may arise. 

 
The strategy for any investments will generally be to minimise investments in order 
to reduce counter-party risk and to reduce net interest costs as longer-term 
borrowing rates will tend to be greater than we are able to earn on new investments, 
but we will look to lengthen investment periods, where cash flow permits, to achieve 
higher interest rates within acceptable risk parameters.  We would generally 
anticipate holding investments equal to the requirements set out under MIFID II, 
currently £10m.  Maximum investment levels with counterparties will be set to 
ensure prudent diversification is achieved whilst recognising that the strict 
investment criteria that the Council applies severely reduces the number of suitabl
[...]
2021/22 Statement of Accounts attached Appendix A 

1.2 Grant delegated authority to the Director: Finance & Human Resources, following 
consultation with the Chair, to make any final changes required to the Statement of 
Accounts prior to publication 

 

2.0 Purpose of Report 

2.1 To provide Members with an update on the audit of the Council’s accounts for 
2021/22 and present the Statement of Accounts for approval.  It should be noted 
that at the time of writing this report Grant Thornton are still finalising their audit work 
and delegated authority is therefore sought to make any final changes required prior 
to publication. 

  

Page 71

Agenda Item 5



2021/22 Statement of Accounts 
 

2 

 

 
3.0 Background 

3.1 The Statement of Accounts is prepared on an International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS) basis as interpreted by the Local Government Accounting Code 
of Practice which continues to add a level of complexity. 

 
3.2 In accordance with the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 and 

associated Amendment regulations, the Chief Financial Officer certified the draft 
statement of accounts in May.  These were presented to Audit Committee on the 26 
May 2022, made available for public inspection and provided to the external auditors 
to undertake the audit of accounts.  As required by regulation, the updated statement 
of accounts is now presented to members for approval, prior to publication.  This 
Committee has delegated authority to approve the council’s audited Statement of 
Accounts. 

 
3.3 It is anticipated that Grant Thornton, the Council’s external auditors will give the 

accounts an unqualified audit opinion and they will provide an update on their audit 
work to Members at this meeting of the Committee. 

 
3.4 A number of changes to the accounts have been identified, which have been agreed 

and included in the updated Statement of Accounts appended to this report.  Further 
details of these can be found in section 4 bel
[...]
01/2023 KC 
Finance 06/01/2023 12/01/2023 PH 
Legal 12/01/2023 12/01/2023 RP 

  

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Borough of Telford and Wrekin 

Audit Committee 

Tuesday 24 January 2023 

Telford and Wrekin Council Becoming Carbon Neutral and Plastic Free 

Update 

 
 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Carolyn Healy - Cabinet Member: Climate Change, 

Green Spaces, Natural and Historic Environment and 

Cultural Services 

Lead Director: Felicity Mercer - Director: Communities, Customer & 

Commercial Services 

Service Area: Communities, Customer & Commercial Services 

Report Author: Ian Wykes - Team Leader: Climate Change & Sustainability 

Officer Contact 
Details: 

Tel:  01962 384960 Email: Ian.Wykes@telford.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All Wards  

Key Decision: Not Key Decision  

Forward Plan: Not Applicable 

Report considered by: Cabinet - 22 September 2022 

Environment Scrutiny - 22 November 2022 

 
1.0 Recommendations for decision/noting: 

That the Audit Committee 

1.1 Note and review the update on Telford and Wrekin Council Becoming Carbon 

Neutral and Plastic Free  

 

2.0 Purpose of Report 

To allow Audit Committee the opportunity to  
 

2.1 Note and review the Council’s progress on becoming Carbon Neutral and Plastic 

free as set out in the report to Cabinet on 22nd September 2022 (See Appendix A) 

Page 77

Agenda Item 7



Telford and Wrekin Council Becoming Carbon Neutral and Plastic Free Update 

2 
 

 
3.0 Background 

 

3.1 Tackling climate change is one of five priorities set out in the current Council Plan. 

In July 2019 the council declared a climate change emergency and made a 

commitment to reduce its carbon emissions to net zero by 2030. Through its 

support of a borough partnership the council is also playing a full part in helping 

the wider borough achieve the same target. 

 

3.2 The Council has also made a commitment to remove single-use plastics from the 

Council's operations and activities, replacing t
[...]
vernance and 

Customer Services 

Lead Director: Anthea Lowe - Director: Policy & Governance 

Service Area: Policy & Governance 

Report Author: Tracey Drummond - Principal Auditor 

Rob Montgomery - Audit & Governance Lead Manager 

Officer Contact 
Details: 

Tel:  

01952 383103 

01952 383105 

  

Email: 

robert.montgomery@telford.gov.uk 

tracey.drummond@telford.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All Wards 

Key Decision: Not Key Decision 

Forward Plan: Not Applicable 

Report considered by: Senior Management Team – 10 January 2023 

 
1.0 Recommendations for decision/noting: 

It is recommended that members of the Audit Committee 
 
1.1 Note the contents of this report and recommend the appointment of KPMG as the 

Councils External Auditors. 
 
2.0 Purpose of Report 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Audit Committee on the PSAA process 
  the appointment of External Audit. 
 
 

Page 101

Agenda Item 8



Update on the PSAA – External Audit Appointment Process 
 

2 
 

3.0 Background 

3.1 At the Audit Committee meeting dated 28 September 2021 members agreed that: 
 

 The Council uses the national Sector Led Body (SLB) appointed by the  

Government – Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd, to undertake the 

procurement of External Auditors 

 The CFO (or their delegated officer) takes appropriate actions following the   Council 

decision to opt into the PSAA procurement process and engages with the PSAA to 

inform their specifications and proposed supplier 

 
3.2 On the 26 November 2021, the Director: Finance & HR received confirmation from 

the PSAA that Telford & Wrekin Council had opted in the the appointing person 
arrangements from April 2023 operated by PSAA. 

 
3.3 The PSAA have recently communicated that: 
 

• The PSAA current procurement of local audit services is about to enter a 
concluding stage 

• The initial process has secured 96.5% of the capacity required to enable 
auditor appointments to al lthe bodies that have opted into the PSAA 
national scheme 

• A supplementary procurement has been launched on 25 August 2022 with 
a closing date of 13 September 2022 

 
3.4 On 22 November 2022, the PSAA sent a consultation to the Council on their 

appointment proposal. The PSAA propose that KPMG are appointed as the 
auditor for the Council for 5 years from 2023/24.  

 
3.5 Following a statutory consultation process auditor appointments for opted-in 

bodies were completed by 31 December 2022 for audit years from 2023/24. 
 
4.0 Summary of main proposals 

4.1 Audit Committee is asked to note the contents of this report and recommend the 
appointment of KPMG as the Councils External Auditors. 

 
5.0 Alternative Options 

5.1 It is a legal requirement for the Council to appoint an external auditor. The report 
sets out the basis upon which the PSAA appointment process has been followed 
and how KPMG have been identified as the preferred supplier. 

 
5.2 Committee could decide not to make a recommendation for the appointment of 

KPMG, however to do so given the procurement exercise and the Committee’s 
previous decisions would not be advisable and may run the risk of legal challenge. 

 
 
 

Page 102



Update on the PSAA – External Audit Appointment Process 
 

3 
 

6.0 Key Risks 

6.1 A change of supplier may require additional resources during the handover period, 
however KPMG have previously been our external auditor and therefore risks 
should be minimal. Risks will be appropriately managed to ensure the handover 
period is effectively managed.   

 
7.0 Council Priorities 
 
7.1 The report and its recommendations will ensure a community-focussed, innovative 

council providing efficient, effective and quality services. 
  
8.0 Financial Implications 
 
8.1 It is very likely that the Sector Led Body option resulted in a lower fee than could 

have been negotiated by an individual authority locally, through economies of 
scale from the large-scale contracts negotiated by PSAA Ltd.
[...]
Audit Charter 
2023/24. 

 
 

Page 105

Agenda Item 9



Internal Audit Activity and Update to Internal Audit Charter 2023/2024 

 

2 
 

2.0 Purpose of Report 

 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to update members on the progress made against the 

2022/23 Internal Audit Plan and to provide information on the recent work of 

Internal Audit. 

 

2.2 To provide members with an update on the internal Audit Charter 

 
3.0 Background 

3.1 This report provides information on the work of Internal Audit from 1 October 2022 
to 31 December 2022 and provides an update on the progress of previous audit 
reports issued. 

 
3.2      The key focus for the team during this period was the completion of audits on the 

annual audit plan and fulfilling commercial contracts.  
 
3.3      The information included in this progress report will feed into and inform our 

overall opinion in our Internal Audit Annual Report. All audit reports issued during 
the year are given an overall audit opinion based on the following criteria: 

 

Level of Assurance/Audit Opinion & Definition  

 

Good (Green) 

There is a sound system of control 
designed to address relevant risks 

with controls being consistently 
applied. 

 

 

Reasonable (Yellow) 

There is a sound system of control but 
there is evidence of non-compliance with 

some of the controls. 

 

 

Limited (Amber) 

Whilst there is a sound system of 
control, there are weaknesses in the 
system that leaves some risks not 
addressed and there is evidence of 

non-compliance with some key 
controls. 

 

 

Poor (Red) 

The system of control is weak and there is 
evidence of non-compliance with the 

controls that do exist. 

 

 
 
3.4 To determine the overall grading of the Internal Audit report each recommendation 

is risk rated (high, medium or low). The recommendation risk rating is based on 
the following criteria: 

 

Page 106



Internal Audit Activity and Update to Internal Audit Charter 2023/2024 

 

3 
 

High

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held on Tuesday 24 
January 2023 at 6.00 pm in The Telford Room, Addenbrooke House, 

Ironmasters Way, Telford, TF3 4NT 
 

 
Present: Councillors C F Smith (Vice-Chair), W L Tomlinson and 
B Wennington 
 
In Attendance: K Clarke (CFO and Director: Finance & Human Resources), 
T Drummond (Principle Auditor), L Gordon (Mayor & Member Support 
Officer), P Harris (Finance Manager - Corporate & Capital Finance), E Harvey 
(Lead Lawyer: Property & Commercial), R Montgomery (Audit & Governance 
Lead Manager), E Rushton (Group Accountant), M Wallace (Mayor & Member 
Support Officer) and I Wykes (Climate Change & Sustainability Team Leader)  
 
Apologies: Councillors N A M England, V J Holt and A Lawrence 
 
AU58 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 
AU59 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2022 
be confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
AU60 2022/23 Treasury Management Update and 2023/24 Treasury 

Management Strategy 
 
The Finance Manager advised Members that the Treasury Management 
Update and Strategy were legally required to be presented the Audit 
Committee under the Local Government Act 2003, CIPFA Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management, (the Code), and the CIPFA Prudential Code for 
Capital Finance in Local Authorities, (the Prudential Code). Following this 
meeting the report would also be presented to Cabinet and Full Council.  
  
Members heard that the strategy for 2022/23 remained consistent with that 
outlined in the 2022/23 Treasury Strategy, which was agreed for approval at 
Full Council on 3 March 2022 and by the Audit Committee on 25 January 
2022. The Strategy was a continuation of that used in recent years which has 
provided considerable benefits to the Council.  The Finance Manager noted 
that the latest financial monitoring projections indicate a benefit of £3.9m from 
treasury management during 2022/23 which supported the provision of front 
line services, opportunities for borrowing when appropriate and the Council’s 
overall financial position. Based on the recommendation of the Link Group, 
the Committee heard that the figures set out in the report had allowed for 
changes to interest rates, in order to create robustness.  
  



 

 

The Finance Manager informed the Committee that the Council was expected 
to need to borrow an additional £125.8m in 2023/24, based on the current 
capital programme plans which adopted a flexible approach to borrowing. 
Members were asked to note that considerations were given to affordability, 
maturity profile of existing external financing, interest rates and refinancing 
risk as well as borrowing source, which was usually expected to be other 
Local Authorities or the Public Works Loan Board, but also included Municipal 
Investment Loans, the LGA Municipal Bonds Agency, European Investment 
Bank or commercial sources, and any new opportunities which arose.  
  
The Committee heard that the strategy for any investments was to minimise 
investments in order to reduce counter-party risk, and to reduce net interest 
costs as longer-term borrowing rates tended to be greater than the council 
were able to earn on new investments. The strategy sought to lengthen 
investment periods, where cash flow permitted, to achieve higher interest 
rates within acceptable risk parameters. 
  
During the discussion Members noted that a distinction between capital 
expenditures would be useful so that assets which will appreciate overtime 
and industrial assets which depreciate over time.  The Director: Finance & 
Human Resources agreed that this distinction was to be included in future 
reports.  
  
RESOLVED - that:  
  

a. recommend to Full Council that the treasury management 
activities to 31st December 2022 as set out in Appendix A be noted; 

b. the Treasury Strategy 2023/24, including the Annual Investment 
Strategy, the Minimum Revenue Provision Statement, Treasury 
Management Prudential Indicators be approved; and 

c. the 2022/23 Treasury Management Update Report be approved. 
 
AU61 2021/22 Statement of Accounts 
 
The Committee heard an update on the council's accounts. The Finance 
Manager noted that at the time of the meeting Grant Thornton were still 
finalising their audit work and delegated authority was therefore sought to 
make any final changes required prior to publication.   
  
Members were informed that changes made to the accounts were outlined in 
section four of the report and included infrastructure assets, accounting 
treatment of investment property revaluations, pension liability and group 
accounts revaluations. All changes listed in the report had been discussed 
and agreed with Grant Thornton and had not impacted on the General Fund 
Balance position.  
  
The Finance Manager updated Members on a change to the 
recommendations outlined in the report. In addition to delegated authority for 
final changes to be made to Statement of Accounts prior to publication, 
delegated authority for the chair to sign a letter.   



 

 

  
RESOLVED - that:  
  

a. the 2021/22 Statement of outlined in  Appendix A be approved;  
b. delegated authority be granted to the Director: Finance & Human 

Resources, following consultation with the Chair, to make any final 
changes required to the Statement of Accounts prior to publication.  

c. delegated authority be granted for the Chair to sign the letter.  
 
AU62 Audit Findings Report (AFR) 2021/22 
 
Grant Thornton, External Auditors, presented a verbal update on the Audit 
Findings Report 2021/22.  
  
The External Auditors advised that the Audit Findings Report was not 
completed due to ongoing resourcing issues, however would be circulated 
once available after the meeting.  
  
Members heard that the Council had moved to a new category due it's size. 
Due to this the External Auditors have had to re-examine materiality and re-
programme the numbers based on the new cap. Regardless of this the 
benchmark set remained to be the correct one so there was no change to the 
overall strategy required. One area of consideration had been whether an 
investment property was held through capital appreciation or income. The 
External Auditors assured Members that this was simply a matter of 
classification and would not affect the overall valuations.  
  
The External Auditors explained to the Committee that no governance issue 
the pension fund or pension liability had been found. Members heard that the 
report will detail a £19 million difference in the overall fund and that the 
council's adjustments were minimal.  
  
The External Auditors updated Members of the Committee on the work that 
had been completed at the time of the meeting. There had been no risks to 
report from their assessment of the management override journals, nu place, 
fraud in income and expenditure or cash equivalents. A review had been 
undertaken of the valuation process of building and other land and the 
decision had been made to appoint their own expert to test the assumptions 
surrounding that. The indexing indicated that there would be roughly a four 
million difference, which was within margin.  
  
Members thank the External Auditors for their comprehensive verbal report.  
  
RESOLVED - that the verbal report be noted. 
 
AU63 Telford and Wrekin Council Becoming Carbon Neutral and 

Plastic Free Update 
 
The Team Leader: Climate Change & Sustainability informed Members that 
tackling climate change was one of five priorities set out in the current Council 



 

 

Plan and that in July 2019 the council declared a climate change emergency, 
making a commitment to reduce its carbon emissions to net zero by 2030. To 
support this the Council had allocated £4,000,000 of capital funding into the 
programme of work.  
  
Members heard the reporting on carbon neutrality and becoming plastic free 
had previously been reported on separately, however, since 2021/22 they 
have been reported jointly as one delivery plan. The Team Leader: Climate 
Change & Sustainability explained to Members that the cost of living and fuel 
poverty crisis was also having an impacted on the implementation of the 
delivery plan.  
  
The Committee were informed that whilst the council had continue to monitor 
emissions, it had not been possible to monitor commuting emissions so it had 
been removed from the data to ensure consistency. In other areas the Council 
was on track in its efforts to reduce emissions. The Team Leader: Climate 
Change and Sustainability updated Members on the areas were the council 
had implemented renewable energy across the Borough, including sports 
centres and the Southwater way properties. Members heard that Cabinet had 
also recently assigned funding for solar panels to be introduced on council 
building, starting with Granville House.  
  
During the discussion Members welcomed the report and the council's 
investment to combat Climate Change and assist residents.  
  
RESOLVED - that the update on Telford and Wrekin council becoming 
carbon neutral and plastic free be noted.  
 
AU64 Update on the PSAA – External Audit Appointment Process 
 
Members heard that at the Audit Committee meeting dated 28 September 
2021 it was agreed that the council would follow the Public Sector Audit 
Appointments procurement process (PSAA) and delegate authority to the 
Director: Finance and Human Resources to take any appropriate action 
needed to appoint an External Auditor.  
  
The Audit & Governance Lead Manager explained that following a statutory 
consultation process, auditor appointments for opted-in bodies were 
completed on 31 December 2022 for audit years from 2023/24. The PSAA 
proposed that KPMG were appointed as Telford & Wrekin council external 
auditors.  
  
During the discussion Members expressed their gratitude to Grant Thornton, 
the council's current external auditors for their hard work and for their 
continued work.  
  
RESLOVED - that:  
  

a. The Committee note the contents of the Update on the PSAA - 
External Audit Appointment Process report; and  



 

 

b. The Committee recommends the appointment of KPMG as the 
Councils External Auditors.  

 
AU65 Internal Audit Activity and Update to Internal Audit Charter 

2023/2024 
 
The Principal Auditor provided the Committee with an update on the progress 
made against the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan and information on the recent 
work of Internal Audit.  
  
Members heard that there had been six audit reports produced in this time 
period, each time there had been  improvements in the grading when follow 
ups had been completed. There were an additional 14 audits currently 
underway, which had not changed since the last report to the Committee.  
  
During the discussion Members requested that areas of higher financial risk 
be identified in a more clear way for the lay person. The Audit & Governance 
Lead Manager noted that level of risk was indicated in the report and if there 
were any areas of greater concern financially, they would be disclosed to the 
Committee.  
  
The Principal Auditor advised Members that the Terms of Reference required 
the Audit Committee to approve the Internal Audit Charter on an annual basis. 
Members noted that no changes had been made to the Charter since it was 
last approved.  
  
RESOLVED - that:  
  

a. The information contained in the report be noted by the 
Committee; and 

b. The Internal Audit Charter 2023/24 be approved by the Committee 
 
AU66 Update on the AGS Action Plan for 21/22 
 
The Audit & Governance Lead Manager provided Members with an update on 
the of actions identified on the Annual Governance Status Action Plan. The 
Committee were assured that each of the actions listed in the plan had been 
implemented in full or were being implemented on an ongoing basis.  

RESOLVED - that the Committee noted the update on the AGS Action 
plan for 2021/22 

 
AU67 Strategic Risk Register Update 
 
The Audit & Governance Lead Manager updated the Committee on the status 
of the strategic risks outlined in the risk register. Members were informed that 
the risks remained stable, and there had been no additions or new admissions 
since the Committee was last provided with an update.  



 

 

Members heard that some descriptions of risks have been updated. The Audit 
& Governance Lead Manager highlighted the eighth risk listed in the report: 
'the inability to respond to impact of climate emergency on severe weather 
events including heat, cold and flood', which had been expanded to include 
areas beyond flooding as was previously listed.  

The Audit & Governance Lead Manager informed Members that there had 
also been additional updates to the mitigation and management of the figures 
and controls of the risks on the register.  

RESOLVED - that the Committee noted the Strategic Risk Register 
Update. 

 
AU68 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
RESOLVED - that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the remaining item of business on the grounds that it may involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
AU69 Cases Update 
 
The Audit & Governance Lead Manager advised Members that there was no 
update due to be presented at this meeting but this item would remain a 
standing item for future updated when needed. 
 
The meeting ended at 7.05pm 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date: 

 
Wednesday 31 May 2023 

 


